

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SUNOCO PIPELINE, L.P.,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-01760-TSC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Sunoco does not allege a cognizable reverse-FOIA claim under the APA. 4

II. The data at issue does not fall within a FOIA exemption..... 7

 A. The pipeline-rupture data is not “commercial” information within the meaning of FOIA’s exemption 4..... 7

 B. The risk-analysis data does not fall within FOIA’s exemption 7(F) because it could not reasonably be expected to endanger any individual. 11

III. Defendants should not be required to produce an administrative record in connection with this motion. 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akbar v. Cuccinelli,
2020 WL 1287817 (D.D.C. Mar. 18, 2020)14

Alston v. Johnson,
208 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 4

**Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)4, 13

**Baker & Hostetler LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.*,
473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006)8, 9

**Brancheau v. Sec’y of Lab.*,
2012 WL 140239 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 18, 2012) 5

**Campaign for Fam. Farms v. Glickman*,
200 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 5

**Canadian Com. Corp. v. Dep’t of Air Force*,
442 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2006) 5

Carlson v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
504 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 8

**Chicago Trib. Co. v. FAA*,
1998 WL 242611 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 1998) 9, 10, 11

**Chrysler Corp. v. Brown*,
441 U.S. 281 (1979) 1, 5, 6

**COMPTEL v. FCC*,
910 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 8

Connecticut v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
344 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.D.C. 2018).....14

Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
830 F.2d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 9

Desai v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
2021 WL 1110737 n.7 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2021)13

Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Fed. Highway Admin.,
666 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D. Mich. 2009)..... 5

**Doe, I v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,
920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019)5, 6

**Fla. Med. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health, Educ., & Welfare*,
947 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (M.D. Fla. 2013) 5

**Greenberg v. FDA*,
803 F.2d 1213 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 8

Hunt v. Miller,
2020 WL 1156538 (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2020)13

**Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 930350 (D.D.C. Mar. 11, 2021)8, 9

**Kahn v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.*,
648 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009) 8

Karim-Panahi v. 4000 Massachusetts Apartments,
302 F. Supp. 3d 330 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 4

**Living Rivers, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation*,
272 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (D. Utah 2003).....12

**100Reporters LLC v. United States Dep’t of Just.*,
316 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2018).....10

Mdewakanton Sioux Indians of Minnesota v. Zinke,
264 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2017).....14

**Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton*,
309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 8

**New York Times Co. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.*,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 1178126 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2021)9, 10

Nohria v. Renaud,
2021 WL 950511 n.3 (D.D.C. Mar. 14, 2021)14

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)9, 10

**Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,
66 F. Supp. 3d 196 (D.D.C. 2014)9, 10

**Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,
975 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2013)8, 9

**Pub. Emps. for Env’t Resp. v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary & Water Comm’n*,
740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014)12

**Rural Hous. All. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,
498 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 8

Slovinec v. Georgetown Univ.,
268 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2017) 4

**Tripp v. Dep’t of Def.*,
193 F. Supp. 2d 229 (D.D.C. 2002).....5, 6, 7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 1, 6, 7, 11

18 U.S.C. § 1905 6

49 U.S.C. § 60135 3

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 7.23(b) 7

49 C.F.R. § 7.29(b) 3

49 C.F.R. § 7.32 3

49 C.F.R. § 190.343(a) 6

49 C.F.R. § 195.440..... 2
